
 

 
 
Notice of a public  
Decision Session - Executive Member for Children, Young People 

and Education 
 
To: Councillor Orrell  

 
Date: Tuesday, 19 January 2021 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: Remote Meeting 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on 21 January 2021. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by at 5.00pm on Friday 15 
January 2021. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests;  

 any prejudicial interests; 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 



 

 
2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

19 November 2020. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may 
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the 
committee. The deadline for registering at this meeting is at 
5.00pm on Friday 15 January 2021.  
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting whose details can be found at the foot of 
the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at  
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Admissions Arrangements for the 2022/23 
School Year   

(Pages 3 - 392) 

 This report seeks approval of the admissions policies and published 
admission numbers for community and Voluntary Controlled schools 
(schools for whom the City of York Council is the Admission 
Authority) for the school year beginning in September 2022. It also 
seeks approval of the coordinated admissions schemes for the City 
of York area (for which the City of York Council is the coordinating 
Local Authority) for applications to start the school year beginning in 
September 2022. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

The report also seeks approval of the proposed changes of 
catchment areas for three specific areas: 

 Boroughbridge Road 

 York Central 

 Hull Road 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name: Angela Bielby 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552599 
Email – a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education 

Date 17 November 2020 

Present Councillor Orrell 

 

27. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member confirmed that he had no personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, nor any 
prejudicial interests or disclosable pecuniary interests, to 
declare in the business on the agenda. 
 

28. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 29 

September 2020 be approved as a correct record, to 
be signed by the Executive Member at a later date. 

 
29. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

30. Term dates for the school year 2022-2023  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which sought 
approval for the term dates of those schools for which City of 
York Council (CYC) was an employer, for the school year 
beginning in September 2022. 
 
The draft dates, detailed in Annex A to the report, had been set 
in accordance with the guiding principles discussed in the 
Yorkshire & Humber Admissions Group.  These ensured that 
dates were harmonised as far as possible across the region, in 
order to minimise problems for parents/carers who worked in, or 
had children at school in, neighbouring authorities.  Historically, 
schools in York with responsibility to set their own term dates 
had also followed the dates set by CYC.  All York schools had 
been consulted on the draft dates; none had formally 
responded.  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



The Executive Member welcomed the ongoing work with other 
authorities to align term dates and 
 
Resolved: That the draft term dates for the 2022-2023 school 

year set out in Annex A to the report be approved 
 
Reason: To meet the requirements of Section 32 of the 

Education Act 2002 and other related legislation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr K Orrell, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.04 am]. 

Page 2



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education 
 

19 January 2021 

Report of the Corporate Director of People  
 
Coordinated admissions schemes and admission arrangements for 
the 2022 - 2023 school year  
 
Summary 
1. This report seeks approval of the admissions policies and published 

admission numbers for community and voluntary controlled schools – 
schools for whom the City of York Council is the admission authority 
– for the school year beginning in September 2022. 

2. It also seeks approval of the coordinated admissions schemes for the 
City of York area – for which the City of York Council is the 
coordinating Local Authority – for applications to start the school year 
beginning in September 2022. 

3. It also seeks approval of the proposed changes of catchment areas 
for three specific areas – 

 Boroughbridge Road 

 York Central 

 Hull Road 
 
Recommendations 
 
4. The Executive Member for Children, Young People and Education 

is recommended to approve: 

 The proposed published admission numbers for all City of York 
Council schools for the school year beginning in September 
2022, as set out in Annex A. 
 

Reason: to meet the statutory requirements of the School 
Admissions Code of Practice. 

 

 The coordinated schemes and admissions policies for all City 
of York Council schools for the 2022-2023 school year, as set 
out in Annexes B – AB. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



 

Reason: to meet the statutory requirements of the School Admissions 
Code of Practice. 
 

 Approve the catchment area changes for the areas effecting 
CYC maintained schools as set out in Annexes AD – AK.  
 

Reason: to meet the statutory requirements of the School Admissions 
Code of Practice and to allow for the continued effective and efficient 
use of catchment areas within the City of York when allocating school 
places and the accommodation of future residential developments. 
 
Background 
 
5. It is the duty of the admission authority to carry out a consultation 

each year on admission arrangements where these have 
changed, or at least once every seven years.
[...]
, determination and consultation of admission 
arrangements for schools for which the LA is not the admission 
authority remain the responsibility of the respective governing 
body/academy trust. 

 
16. The School Admissions Code of Practice 2014 requires that where 

consultation takes place it must be for a minimum of 6 weeks 
between 01 October and 31 January.  Determination of these 
admission arrangements by admission authorities must be 
completed by 28 February 2021 for the school year beginning in 
September 2022.  This timeframe means that consultation on 
arrangements takes place up to 23 months before children would 
be due to start school. 

 
17. Neighbouring LAs, school head teachers, governing bodies, 

dioceses, and those that had previously expressed a continued 
interest in school admissions in York were sent details of the 
consultation.  The views of residents and parent/carers were also 
sought, although as is common, only a small number of residents 
responded via online survey or in writing. 

 
18. The consultation ran from 12th October until 29 November 2020 

and included all admission arrangements for schools in the LA 
area for the 2022-2023 school year.  Information was made widely 
available online and publicised by schools and the LA in 
newsletters and notices with reminders via social media and 
email. 

 
Options  
 
19. The recommendations in this report have been prepared following 

consultation with schools and others.  The Executive Member can 
approve, reject or modify the proposals relating to community and 
voluntary controlled schools contained in this report and attached 
annexes.  The Executive Member may also choose to raise a 

Page 6



 

statutory objection to voluntary aided and academy schools 
admission arrangements, though these bodies will have 
undertaken a parallel process of determining their arrangements 
since the consultation closed, and therefore some may have 
already formally determined their arrangeme
[...]
 
expansion 
currently taking 
place to 
increase the 
PAN to 300. 

 
 

23. The PAN increase for Fulford School is in response to the Fulford 
School expansion taking place currently. The expansion is due to 
be completed in the Autumn term of 2022, which would allow 
Fulford School to admit 300 pupils into Year 7 in September 2022 
and subsequent years. 
 

24. Pupil forecasts have shown the need to increase the PAN for 
Fulford School to allow for pupil projections including the pupils 
generated by the Germany Beck residential development. 
 

25. If the PAN is not increased there is a risk that Fulford School 
would no longer be able to provide school places for their 
catchment pupils, which would create greater pupil pressures 
within the city and the potential for increased associated costs 
such as home to school transport costs. 
 

26. As such officers recommend that the increase be approved for the 
reasons above. 
 

Admission Policies 
 

27. The LA has consulted with relevant admission authorities on the 
proposed admissions arrangements for the 2022-23 school year.  
The City of York has proposed the published admission number 
(PAN) for all schools, highlighting any changes in Annex A. The 
City of York proposed coordinated schemes and admissions 
policies are set out in Annexes B–H.  Policies for voluntary aided 
and academy schools are contained in annexes I – W with Year 

Page 8



 

12 admissions policies contained in annexes X – AB. We have 
also included the Delay and Deferral Policy annexe AC. 
 

28. The coordinated schemes Annexes B – E are applicable to all 
state funded schools in York including community, voluntary 
controlled, voluntary aided and academy schools. 
 

29. The City of York admissions policy for each year of entry is 
applicable to all schools for which the LA is the admission 
authority; that is all community and voluntary controlled schools.  
Voluntary aided and academy schools operate their own 
admissions policies,
[...]
ool has worked previously and would have continued to be 
implemented however the aligned approach will be more effective, 
efficient and transparent for all stakeholders including parents/ 
carers, the school, the Admission Authority and the LA Admission 
Team who coordinate the allocations. 
 

34. As such officers recommend that the admission policy be 
approved for the reasons above. 
 
Catchment Areas  
 

35. The LA has consulted with relevant admission authorities on the 
proposed catchment area changes to be implemented from the 
2022-23 school year.  The City of York has proposed these 
changes to allow for future housing developments. The maps 
containing the proposed and existing catchment areas can be 
found in Annexes AD - AK. 
 

36. Catchment areas are designed to be reasonable and clearly 
defined. The following factors have been taken into account when 
considering the changes in catchment area.  
 

Page 10



 

a) The number of children (pupil yield) expected from the new 
housing developments. 

b) The geographical location of the new housing developments 
in relation to nearby schools and the associated ease of 
travel. 

c) The PAN and net capacity of nearby schools and their ability 
to accommodate additional pupils or where appropriate the 
school’s ability to expand. 

d) The number of children living within the catchment area; 
historically, currently and the number forecast to be living 
within the catchment area in the future. 

e) The trend in school preferences both into and out of the 
catchment area. 

f)  The schools named in the Section 106 agreements for the 
new housing developments and therefore the associated 
potential funding available for any necessary expansion 
work. 

 
37. The following changes in catchment area have been proposed by 

the LA as Admission Authority and in collaboration with Multi 
Academy Trusts, who are their own Admission Authority. 

 
Boroughbridge Road 
 

Current 
School 
Catchment 
Area 

Poppleto
[...]


 

Regulations 2012 requires a local authority to inform the Secretary 
of State on or before 28 February in the determination year whether 
they have secured the adoption of a qualifying scheme or not.  

 

 Crime and Disorder 
 

80. There are no Crime and Disorder implications.  
 

 Information Technology (IT) 
 
81. There are no IT implications. 

 

 Property 
 
82. There are no property implications. 

 

 Other Implications 
 
83. There are no other implications. 

 
 
Risk Management 
 
84. No direct implications. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 21



 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Rachelle White 
School Admissions 
Manager 
School Services 
01904 554239 
 
Sarah Moir 
School Place Planning 
Project Officer 
School Services 
01904 552743 

Amanda Hatton 
Corporate Director of People 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 18/12/20 

 

    
 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
          
Legal 
Peter Cairns                                                                                                                
Employment/Education Lawyer 
01904 551095 
                   

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None  
 
Annexes 

Annex A 2021/22 Proposed Published Admission Numbers 

Annex B 2021/22 Coordinated admissions scheme – applying 
to start infant or primary school 

Annex C 2021/22 Coordinated admissions scheme – applying 
to start junior school 

Annex D 2021/22 Coordinated admissions scheme – applying 
to start secondary school  

Annex E Coordinated admissions scheme – applying to school 
In Year 

Page 22



 

Annex F 2021/22 Admissions policy – City of York Council 
community and voluntary controlled infant and 
primary schools 

Annex G 2021/22 Admissions policy – City of York Council 
community and voluntary controlled secondary 
schools 

Annex H Admissions
[...]
s have 

expressed a preference for.  These admission authorities and head 

teachers will then come to a decision as to whether or not they 

support the request for deferred entry.  The final decision will be for 

the admission authority to make. 

 

4 The Local Authority will then write to parent/carers to confirm the 

result of these decisions for on-time applications by 28 February. 

  

Page 366

mailto:education@york.gov.uk


 

DelayedDeferredPolicy_January2019, p9 

5 If such a request is approved then the application and preferences 

originally submitted by 15 January will be withdrawn.  No decisions will 

be made on the basis of the original application. 

 

Places are not held open for children who defer entry, so parent/carers 

must then reapply by 15 January the following year for a place in 

Reception alongside children who are one school year younger.  

Parent/carers may make an identical application for the same schools, 

or request different schools from their initial application.   

 

Parents/carers should be aware that as the numbers of applications 

and preferences, and even the number of available places, may differ 

from year to year, that a deferral does not mean a place at the same 

school can be allocated one year later.  It will not be known which 

school is allocated for an agreed deferral until 16 April in the school 

year the child turns 5 and the results of the application one year later 

may result in a different school being allocated. 

 

6 The decision to approve a deferral is agreed between all admission 

authorities that are part of this policy and process, namely schools for 

which the City of York Council is the admission authority and those 

schools listed in Section J who have chosen to adopt this policy.  

Should parent/carers in later years apply for a school place for their 

child in a different chronological year group than their age-related 

peers, any decision made under this policy is not bind
[...]
ex AD
P

age 377



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annex AE
P

age 379



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annex AF

P
age 381



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annex AG

P
age 383



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annex AH
P

age 385



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annex AI
P

age 387



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annex AJ

P
age 389



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annex AK
P

age 391



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Admissions Arrangements for the 2022/23 School Year
	Annex A
	Annex B Coordinated Scheme_Reception
	Annex C Coordinated Scheme_Year3
	Annex D Coordinated Scheme_Year7
	Annex E Coordinated Scheme_InYear
	Annex F Policy_Reception_CVC
	Annex G Policy_Year7_CVC
	Annex H Policy_InYear Admissions_CVC
	Annex I All Saints Admissions Draft Policy 2022 2023
	Annex J AHS Y7 Admissions Draft Policy 2022-23 includes covid variation
	Annex K Ebor MAT Admissions Draft Policy 2022 2023
	Annex L Heworth CE Admissions Draft Policy 2022 2023
	Annex M Hope Learning Trust Admissions Draft Policy 2022 2023
	Annex N Huntington Primary Academy Admisions Draft Policy 2022 2023
	Annex O Manor CE Academy Draft Admissions Policy 2022 - 2023
	Annex P OLQM draft Admissions Draft Policy 2022-23
	Annex Q Pathfinder MAT Admissions Draft Policy 2022 2023
	Annex R South Bank MAT Admissions Draft Policy 2022-23
	Annex S South York MAT Admissions Draft Policy 2022 2023
	Annex T St. Aelred's draft admission policy 2022-23
	Annex U St Georges draft admission policy 2022-23
	Annex V St Lawrences Admissions Draft Policy 2022 2023
	Annex W St. Wilfrid's draft admission policy 2022-23
	Annex X All Saints 6th Form Admission Policy Draft 2022
	Annex Y AHS Sixth Form Draft Admissions Policy 2022-23
	Annex Z Fulford School year 12 Draft Policy 2022-23
	Annex AA Huntington School Year12 Draft Policy 2022-23
	Annex AB Joseph Rowntree School Year 12 Draft Policy 2022-23
	Annex 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education 

Date 19 January 2021 

Present Councillor Orrell 

  

 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests that 
he may have in respect of business on the agenda. There were 
none. 
 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 19 

November 2020 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

7. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

8. ADMISSIONS ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE 2022/23 SCHOOL 
YEAR  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that sought 
approval of the admissions policies and published admission 
numbers for community and Voluntary Controlled schools 
(schools for whom the City of York Council is the Admission 
Authority) for the school year beginning in September 2022. It 
also sought approval of the coordinated admissions schemes 
for the City of York area (for which the City of York Council is 
the coordinating Local Authority) for applications to start the 
school year beginning in September 2022 and approval of the 
proposed changes of catchment areas for three specific areas: 



 Boroughbridge Road 

 York Central 

 Hull Road 
 
The School Admissions Manager outlined the report and 
annexes.  The School Place Planning Project Officer detailed 
the proposed changes to the catchment and reasons for those 
changes, particularly in relation to new housing developments. 
 
The Executive Member then; 
 
Resolved:  

a) That approval be given to the proposed published 
admission numbers for all City of York Council 
schools for the school year beginning in September 
2022, as set out in Annex A of the report. 

 
b) That approval be given to the coordinated schemes 

and admissions policies for all City of York Council 
schools for the 2022-2023 school year, as set out in 
Annexes B – AB of the report. 

 
c) That approval be given to the catchment area 

changes for the areas effecting CYC maintained 
schools as set out in Annexes AD – AK. 
  

Reason:  To meet the statutory requirements of the School 
Admissions Code of Practice and to allow for the 
continued effective and efficient use of catchment 
areas within the City of York when allocating school 
places and the accommodation of future residential 
developments. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Orrell, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.10 am]. 


